In order to reduce the exposure to the exchange-rate risk deriving from its own commercial operations, the Company signs
derivative contracts (currency forward contracts) fit for defining in advance the conversion rate, or a predetermined range
of conversion rates, on future dates.
The potential impacts on the Income Statement of the 2011 financial period (compared to 2010) referable to the exchange-
rate risk are set below:

 Revaluation/write-downs of asset and liability items in foreign currency.
 Change in the fair value of existing derivative instruments hedging asset and liability items in foreign currency.

The Company estimated the potential impacts on the Income Statement of the 2012 and 2011 financial periods (compared
to 2010, calculated with reference to the situation existing at the end of the 2009 reporting period, respectively) produced
by a shock of the exchange-rate market, by using internal measurement models, based on the general acceptance
approach.

Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2010 Sensitivity 2010

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(USD/000)

Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity
(USD/000)

∆ income statement
EUR/USD exchange

rate +5%

∆ income statement
EUR/USD exchange

rate -5%

Trade receivables 13,396 -  13,396 (501) 501
Trade payables -  -  -

Total gross exposure with regard to equity items 13,396 -  13,396 (501) 501

Derivative instruments - - - -  -

Total net exposure with regard to equity items 13,396 -  13,396 (501) 501

Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2010 Sensitivity 2009

Exposure with regard to equity items

Assets
(USD/000)

Liabilities
(USD/000)

Equity
(USD/000)

∆ income statement
EUR/USD exchange

rate +5%

∆ income statement
EUR/USD exchange

rate -5%

Trade receivables 13,103 -  13,103 (455) 455
Trade payables -  -  -

Total gross exposure with regard to equity items 13,103 -  13,103 (455) 455

Derivative instruments - - - -  -

Total net exposure with regard to equity items 13,103 -  13,103 (455) 455

 120

COMMENTS TO THE MAIN BUDGET ITEMS

Non-current assets

4.Intangible assets

The breakdown of Intangible assets as at 31 December 2010 and as at 31 December 2009 is indicated in the table below:

  31 December

  2010 2009

(€ in thousands)
Historical

cost
Accum.

amort. Net value
Historical

cost
Accum.

amort. Net value

Development costs 11,692 (6,209) 5,483 7,982 (3,625) 4,357

Rights and trademarks 1,971 (1,360) 611 1,824 (1,151) 673

Property, plant and equipment in progress 27 - 27 49 - 49

Total intangible assets 13,690 (7,569) 6,121 9,855 (4,776) 5,079

The following table shows the changes in intangible assets for the period ended 31 December 2010:

01/01/2010 Increases due

to purchases
Decreases Reclassification

s
Amortization and

depreciation
31/12/2010

(€ in thousands)

Development costs 4,357 3,710 - - (2,584) 5,483

Rights and trademarks 673 146 - - (208) 611

Property, plant and equipment in progress 49 - (22) - - 27

Total 5,079 3,856 (22) - (2,792) 6,121

All the costs related to projects for the development of new products and equipment that are expected to generate positive
cash flows in future financial periods are capitalised in Development costs.

Intangible assets as at 31 December 2010 net of amortization amounted to Euro 6,121 thousand and increases for the
period totalling Euro 3,856 thousand mainly consist in development costs of Euro 3,710 thousand and the remaining part in
software licenses mainly related to the purchase of the new Hyperion system for reporting and consolidated financial
statements.

In case of impairment signs and as a result of impairment tests there are results suggesting that the value of a project will